

**In The Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BEVERLY R. GILL, ET AL., APPELLANTS,

*v.*

WILLIAM WHITFORD, ET AL., APPELLEES

---

**APPLICATION FOR STAY PENDING RESOLUTION OF DIRECT APPEAL**

---

To the Honorable Elena Kagan  
Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States and  
Circuit Justice for the Seventh Circuit

---

BRAD D. SCHIMEL  
Attorney General

KEVIN M. LEROY  
LUKE N. BERG  
Deputy Solicitors General

State of Wisconsin  
Department of Justice  
17 West Main Street  
Madison, Wisconsin 53703  
*tseytlinm@doj.state.wi.us*  
(608) 267-9323

MISHA TSEYTLIN  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

RYAN J. WALSH  
Chief Deputy  
Solicitor General

AMY C. MILLER  
Assistant Solicitor General

BRIAN P. KEENAN  
Assistant Attorney General

Attorneys for Appellants

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

OPINIONS BELOW .....	2
JURISDICTION.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE APPLICATION .....	11
I. There Is A Reasonable Probability That This Court Will Note Probable Jurisdiction, As Well As A Fair Prospect That This Court Will Reverse The District Court’s Judgment.....	11
A. The District Court Lacked Authority To Consider Plaintiffs’ Statewide Partisan-Gerrymandering Challenge To Act 43.....	12
B. Act 43 Is Lawful Because It Complies With Traditional Redistricting Criteria.....	16
C. Neither The District Court Nor Plaintiffs Have Offered A “Limited And Precise” Test For Partisan Gerrymandering .....	17
II. Defendants Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent A Stay Because They Will Be Forced To Expend Resources Designing A New Map That, In All Likelihood, Will Never Become The Law .....	24
III. The Balance Of The Harms Weighs Strongly In Favor Of This Court Issuing A Stay .....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015) .....	14, 15
<i>Baumgart v. Wendelberger</i> , No. 01-C-121, 2002 WL 34127471 (E.D. Wis. May 30, 2002) .....	4
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017) .....	16
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973) .....	17
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010) .....	11
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978) .....	11
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....	13
<i>Ledbetter v. Baldwin</i> , 479 U.S. 1309 (1986) .....	24
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012) .....	26
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	12
<i>Odebrecht Constr., Inc. v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 715 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	24
<i>Prosser v. Elections Bd.</i> , 793 F. Supp. 859 (W.D. Wis. 1992) .....	3
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974) .....	13

<i>Tennant v. Jefferson Cnty. Comm’n</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1140 (2012) .....	3
<i>Teva Pharm. USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1621 (2014) .....	24
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995) .....	15
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984) .....	12
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1253 .....	3, 11
28 U.S.C. § 2101 .....	3
<b>Rules</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 23.1 .....	3
